GMENT g
K3 =,

S il I e
< 1/ -}
S % m H U E HUD 2021 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs
?"o " | § Housing Inventory Count Report
Do pie

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2021 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified
by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2021. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of
the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found
on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient
information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

CoC Number: MS-500
CoC Name: Jackson/Rankin, Madison Counties CoC

Summary of all available beds reported by Continuum of Care:

Subset of Total Bed Inventory
Family  Family  Adult-Only Child-Only Total Yr- Seasonal  Overflow / Chronic  Veteran Youth

Unitst Bedst Beds Beds Round Beds Voucher Beds? Beds® Beds®
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing 109 266 276 6 548 0 1 n/a 12 6
Emergency Shelter 35 97 85 6 188 0 1 n/a 6 6
Transitional Housing 74 169 191 0 360 n/a n/a n/a 6 0
Permanent Housing 119 286 66 0 352 n/a n/a 143 25 17
Permanent Supportive Housing* 98 223 12 0 235 n/a n/a 143 4 0
Rapid Re-Housing 21 63 54 0 117 n/a n/a n/a 21 17
Grand Total 228 552 342 6 900 0 1 143 37 23

Available CoC beds reported by Program Type:

*HUD’s point-in-time count does not include persons or beds in Permanent Supportive Housing as currently homeless.

**QOther Permanent Housing (OPH) - consists of PH - Housing with Services (no disability required for entry) and PH - Housing Only, as identified in the 2020 HMIS Data Standards.
1Family Units and Family Beds categories include units and beds for households with one adult and at least one child under age 18.

2Chronic Beds include beds in Permanent Supportive Housing dedicated to serve chronically homeless persons.

3Veteran Beds and Youth Beds, respectively, include beds dedicated to serve homeless veterans and their families, and include beds dedicated to housing homeless youth age 24 and younger.



GMENT g
a “4

£l I %
S % HH UHHU * % HUD 2021 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs
% Il " | & Housing Inventory Count Report

<, &

@G‘WDE\iE\'OQ

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2021 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified
by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2021. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of
the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found
on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient
information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

Emergency Shelter Subset of Total Bed Inventory
Family Family Adult-Only  Child-Only Seasonal Overflow/ Total Chronic  Veteran Youth
Provider Name Facility Name Units!  Beds!? Beds Beds Voucher Beds Beds? Beds? Beds?
Catholic Charities - Natchez Jackson Victim Services 1 16 0 0 0 0 16 n/a 0 0
Center For Violence Prevention CFVP 5 17 0 0 0 0 17 n/a 0 0
Gateway Rescue Mission Gateway Shelter ES 0 0 25 0 0 0 25 n/a 0 0
Haven House Inc. Haven House ES 3 10 0 0 0 0 10 n/a 0 0
Mississippi Center for Police and Sheriffs Joyces Hope home 5 5 0 0 0 0 5 n/a 0 0
Mountain of Faith Ministries Women Restoration's Shelter 3 15 0 0 0 0 15 n/a 0 0
RCRM River City Rescue ES 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 n/a 0 0
Salvation Army-Jackson Salvation Army ES 0 0 20 0 0 0 20 n/a 0 0
Stewpot Billy Brumfield ES 0 0 30 0 0 1 31 n/a 6 0
Stewpot Matts House (New) 18 34 0 0 0 0 34 n/a 0 0
Warren County Children Services Canopy Children Solutions/W 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 n/a 0 6
Total 35 97 85 6 0 1 189 n/a 6 6

*HUD’s point-in-time count does not include persons or beds in Permanent Supportive Housing as currently homeless.

**QOther Permanent Housing (OPH) - consists of PH - Housing with Services (no disability required for entry) and PH - Housing Only, as identified in the 2020 HMIS Data Standards.
1Family Units and Family Beds categories include units and beds for households with one adult and at least one child under age 18.

2Chronic Beds include beds in Permanent Supportive Housing dedicated to serve chronically homeless persons.

3Veteran Beds and Youth Beds, respectively, include beds dedicated to serve homeless veterans and their families, and include beds dedicated to housing homeless youth age 24 and younger.



WENT
RS g." O,o/y
& ‘ ) HrU
I || I

’9‘“\! DE\(E\’O

Q
S %
o Zz
= [0]
b ~
Z <
o &
.@

HUD 2021 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs

Housing Inventory Count Report

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2021 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified
by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2021. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of
the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found
on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient
information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

Transitional Housing

Provider Name

At His Feet Ministries
Carter's Compassionate
Foundation on the Rock Ministries
Gateway Rescue Mission
Grace House

Haven House Inc.

Lifting Lives Ministries
Mountain of Faith Ministries
RCRM

Salvation Army-Jackson
Stewpot

Wingard House

Total

Permanent Supportive Housing

Provider Name

Grace House
Grace House
Grace House

Mississippi United To End Homelessness

MS Housing Partnership
New Dimensions
Voice of Calvary Ministries

Total

Family Family Adult-Only  Child-Only

Facility Name Unitst
At His Feet Ministries TH 0
Carter's Compassionate Hand 6
Our Father's House 16

Gateway New Life For Men P 0
Grace House Transitional

Haven House-TH 4
LLM Family Shelter TH 40
Faith House 8
River City Rescue Mission T 0
Salvation Army TH 0
Billy Brumfield TH 0
Signs and Wonders 0

Family Family Adult-Only Child-Only

Facility Name Units?
Grace House Permanent 0
Grace House - Master Leasing 20
Grace House CoC/PSH 55
JXN MUTEH PSH 0
MHP Permanent Housing 5
Lizzie's House PSH 9
VOCM JHF-CoC 9
98

*HUD’s point-in-time count does not include persons or beds in Permanent Supportive Housing as currently homeless.

**QOther Permanent Housing (OPH) - consists of PH - Housing with Services (no disability required for entry) and PH - Housing Only, as identified in the 2020 HMIS Data Standards.

1Family Units and Family Beds categories include units and beds for households with one adult and at least one child under age 18.
2Chronic Beds include beds in Permanent Supportive Housing dedicated to serve chronically homeless persons.
3Veteran Beds and Youth Beds, respectively, include beds dedicated to serve homeless veterans and their families, and include beds dedicated to housing homeless youth age 24 and younger.

Bedst

0
20
16

0

0
12

101
20

169

Bedst

0
86
84

0
18
20
15

223

Beds

5
0
15
29
15
0
0
0
28
60
19
20

191

Beds
6

O O O o O O

Beds

O O O OO O O O o o o o o

Beds

O O O O ©o o o o

Seasonal

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
nla
n/a
n/a
n/a
nla
nla
n/a
n/a

n/a

Seasonal

n/a
n/a
n/a
nla
n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a

Overflow /
Voucher
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
nla
n/a
nla
n/a
n/a

n/a

Overflow /
Voucher
n/a
n/a
nla
nla
n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a

Total
Beds
5
20
31
29
15
12
101
20
28
60
19
20

360

Total
Beds
6
86
84
6
18
20
15

235

Subset of Total Bed Inventory

Chronic  Veteran Youth
Beds? Beds? Beds?
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 6 0
n/a 0 0
n/a 6 0

Subset of Total Bed Inventory

Chronic  Veteran Youth
Beds? Beds? Beds?
0 0 0
0 0 0
84 4 0
6 0 0
18 0 0
20 0 0
15 0 0
143 4 0



?‘-‘N\ENT Op

& Y
Q £\ (o)
S % m H U E HUD 2021 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs
%, Il " | § Housing Inventory Count Report
%v peve™

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2021 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified
by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2021. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of
the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found
on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient
information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

Rapid Re-Housing Subset of Total Bed Inventory
Family Family Adult-Only  Child-Only Seasonal Overflow/ Total Chronic  Veteran Youth
Provider Name Facility Name Units!  Beds!? Beds Beds Voucher Beds Beds? Beds? Beds?
Catholic Charities - Natchez DV - CC ESG RRH 5 19 0 0 n/a n/a 19 n/a 0 0
Catholic Charities - Natchez Catholic Charities RRH-SSV 0 0 6 0 n/a n/a 6 n/a 6 0
Center For Violence Prevention CFVP-RRH 5 20 0 0 n/a n/a 20 n/a 0 0
Oak Arbor & Clear View Recovery Center Oak Arbor SSVF - RRH 3 3 19 0 n/a n/a 22 n/a 15 0
Stewpot Stewpot COC Rapid Rehousi 8 21 12 0 nla n/a 33 n/a 0 0
Voice of Calvary Ministries VOCM - Turning Point Housi 0 0 17 0 n/a n/a 17 n/a 0 17
Total 21 63 54 0 n/a n/a 117 n/a 21 17

*HUD’s point-in-time count does not include persons or beds in Permanent Supportive Housing as currently homeless.

**QOther Permanent Housing (OPH) - consists of PH - Housing with Services (no disability required for entry) and PH - Housing Only, as identified in the 2020 HMIS Data Standards.
1Family Units and Family Beds categories include units and beds for households with one adult and at least one child under age 18.

2Chronic Beds include beds in Permanent Supportive Housing dedicated to serve chronically homeless persons.

3Veteran Beds and Youth Beds, respectively, include beds dedicated to serve homeless veterans and their families, and include beds dedicated to housing homeless youth age 24 and younger.





