

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2021 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2021. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

CoC Number: MS-500

CoC Name: Jackson/Rankin, Madison Counties CoC

Summary of all available beds reported by Continuum of Care:

								Subset of Total Bed Invento			
	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Total Yr- Round Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³	
Emergency, Safe Haven and Transitional Housing	109	266	276	6	548	0	1	n/a	12	6	
Emergency Shelter	35	97	85	6	188	0	1	n/a	6	6	
Transitional Housing	74	169	191	0	360	n/a	n/a	n/a	6	0	
Permanent Housing	119	286	66	0	352	n/a	n/a	143	25	17	
Permanent Supportive Housing*	98	223	12	0	235	n/a	n/a	143	4	0	
Rapid Re-Housing	21	63	54	0	117	n/a	n/a	n/a	21	17	
Grand Total	228	552	342	6	900	0	1	143	37	23	

Available CoC beds reported by Program Type:



Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2021 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2021. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

Emergency Shelter								Subset of	Total Bed Ir	nventory	
Provider Name	Facility Name	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Total Beds	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³
Catholic Charities - Natchez	Jackson Victim Services	1	16	0	0	0	0	16	n/a	0	0
Center For Violence Prevention	CFVP	5	17	0	0	0	0	17	n/a	0	0
Gateway Rescue Mission	Gateway Shelter ES	0	0	25	0	0	0	25	n/a	0	0
Haven House Inc.	Haven House ES	3	10	0	0	0	0	10	n/a	0	0
Mississippi Center for Police and Sheriffs	Joyces Hope home	5	5	0	0	0	0	5	n/a	0	0
Mountain of Faith Ministries	Women Restoration's Shelter	3	15	0	0	0	0	15	n/a	0	0
RCRM	River City Rescue ES	0	0	10	0	0	0	10	n/a	0	0
Salvation Army-Jackson	Salvation Army ES	0	0	20	0	0	0	20	n/a	0	0
Stewpot	Billy Brumfield ES	0	0	30	0	0	1	31	n/a	6	0
Stewpot	Matts House (New)	18	34	0	0	0	0	34	n/a	0	0
Warren County Children Services	Canopy Children Solutions/W	0	0	0	6	0	0	6	n/a	0	6
Total		35	97	85	6	0	1	189	n/a	6	6

Tuesday, February 8, 2022



Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2021 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2021. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

Transitional Housing								Subset of	Total Bed Ir	ventory	
Provider Name	Facility Name	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Total Beds	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³
At His Feet Ministries	At His Feet Ministries TH	0	0	5	0	n/a	n/a	5	n/a	0	0
Carter's Compassionate	Carter's Compassionate Hand	6	20	0	0	n/a	n/a	20	n/a	0	0
Foundation on the Rock Ministries	Our Father's House	16	16	15	0	n/a	n/a	31	n/a	0	0
Gateway Rescue Mission	Gateway New Life For Men P	0	0	29	0	n/a	n/a	29	n/a	0	0
Grace House	Grace House Transitional	0	0	15	0	n/a	n/a	15	n/a	0	0
Haven House Inc.	Haven House-TH	4	12	0	0	n/a	n/a	12	n/a	0	0
Lifting Lives Ministries	LLM Family Shelter TH	40	101	0	0	n/a	n/a	101	n/a	0	0
Mountain of Faith Ministries	Faith House	8	20	0	0	n/a	n/a	20	n/a	0	0
RCRM	River City Rescue Mission T	0	0	28	0	n/a	n/a	28	n/a	0	0
Salvation Army-Jackson	Salvation Army TH	0	0	60	0	n/a	n/a	60	n/a	0	0
Stewpot	Billy Brumfield TH	0	0	19	0	n/a	n/a	19	n/a	6	0
Wingard House	Signs and Wonders	0	0	20	0	n/a	n/a	20	n/a	0	0
Total		74	169	191	0	n/a	n/a	360	n/a	6	0

Permanent Supportive Housing									Subset of	of Total Bed Inventory		
Provider Name	Facility Name	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Total Beds	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³	
Grace House	Grace House Permanent	0	0	6	0	n/a	n/a	6	0	0	0	
Grace House	Grace House - Master Leasing	20	86	0	0	n/a	n/a	86	0	0	0	
Grace House	Grace House CoC/PSH	55	84	0	0	n/a	n/a	84	84	4	0	
Mississippi United To End Homelessness	JXN MUTEH PSH	0	0	6	0	n/a	n/a	6	6	0	0	
MS Housing Partnership	MHP Permanent Housing	5	18	0	0	n/a	n/a	18	18	0	0	
New Dimensions	Lizzie's House PSH	9	20	0	0	n/a	n/a	20	20	0	0	
Voice of Calvary Ministries	VOCM JHF-CoC	9	15	0	0	n/a	n/a	15	15	0	0	
Total		98	223	12	0	n/a	n/a	235	143	4	0	

^{*}HUD's point-in-time count does not include persons or beds in Permanent Supportive Housing as currently homeless.

**Other Permanent Housing (OPH) - consists of PH - Housing with Services (no disability required for entry) and PH - Housing Only, as identified in the 2020 HMIS Data Standards. |

*Family Units and Family Beds categories include units and beds for households with one adult and at least one child under age 18.

*Chronic Beds include beds in Permanent Supportive Housing dedicated to serve chronically homeless persons.

³Veteran Beds and Youth Beds, respectively, include beds dedicated to serve homeless veterans and their families, and include beds dedicated to housing homeless youth age 24 and younger.



Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care in the 2021 Continuum of Care application and has not been independently verified by HUD. CoCs were instructed to collect data for a point-in-time during the last week of January 2021. The data presented in this report are limited to beds available for occupancy on the night of the count (beds under development are excluded). For inquiries about data reported by a specific Continuum of Care, please contact that jurisdiction directly. CoC contact information can be found on the HUD Exchange web site (https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/). In some cases, a community may have listed a program in the Housing Inventory Count but did not provide sufficient information/detail for HUD to understand the number of beds/units available and the target population served. Those programs have been removed for the purposes of this report.

Rapid Re-Housing									Subset of	Гotal Bed Ir	nventory
Provider Name	Facility Name	Family Units ¹	Family Beds ¹	Adult-Only Beds	Child-Only Beds	Seasonal	Overflow / Voucher	Total Beds	Chronic Beds ²	Veteran Beds ³	Youth Beds ³
Catholic Charities - Natchez	DV - CC ESG RRH	5	19	0	0	n/a	n/a	19	n/a	0	0
Catholic Charities - Natchez	Catholic Charities RRH-SSV	0	0	6	0	n/a	n/a	6	n/a	6	0
Center For Violence Prevention	CFVP-RRH	5	20	0	0	n/a	n/a	20	n/a	0	0
Oak Arbor & Clear View Recovery Center	Oak Arbor SSVF - RRH	3	3	19	0	n/a	n/a	22	n/a	15	0
Stewpot	Stewpot COC Rapid Rehousi	8	21	12	0	n/a	n/a	33	n/a	0	0
Voice of Calvary Ministries	VOCM - Turning Point Housi	0	0	17	0	n/a	n/a	17	n/a	0	17
Total		21	63	54	0	n/a	n/a	117	n/a	21	17